**PATENT** 

**REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0866** 

7.2005 1:55PM			NO.443 P.5
	PATENTS	COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Petent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ ⇒ ▼	▼	▼	<b>* * *</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	J Trademarks: Plea	se record the attache	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2.	Name and addres	e of receiving party(les)
Wachovia Bank, National Association		Name: Symmetry	<u>Medical inc.</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	ės 🖾 No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger		Street Address: 22	20 West Market Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of N	Name		The state of the s
☑ Other <u>release of security interest</u>			
	<del>-</del>	City: Warsaw	State: <u>IN</u> Zip: <u>46580</u>
Execution Date: <u>December 14, 2004</u>	<del></del>	Additional name(a) &	address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes 🔲 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);		·	<u>.</u>
If this document is being filed together with a ne	w annifostion, the	everution data of th	o oppliedles le
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s	
10/061,749 (continuation of 09/312,12			,
10/047,946	,		490,975 5,595,296 5,690,223
09/996,427 (CIP of 09/349,381) 10/104,738			402,884 5,887,745 5,394,983 913,422 6,164,738 6,331,280
10/234,916		5,088,860 6,	365,115 6,471,167 6,001,105
10/141,895 10/338,479	1		116,165 5,299,893 5,171,312 282,804
10/353,456			202,007
10/283,993 10/348,932			
10/284,003			
	mbers attached		] No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed;</li> </ol>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	plications and patents involved: 48
Name: <u>Heather M. Philips, Paralegal</u>	7. ]	「otal fee (37 CFR 3 —	.41) <u>\$1920.00</u>
Internal Address: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P./	[	Enclosed	
mornal Address, <u>Sobilison, pradsjaw &amp; Hinson, P.A</u>	<del></del> [	Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account
<u> </u>	<del></del>	payment via visa -	- see attached authorization
			<u> </u>
Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street	8, p	eposit account nur	nber:
Suite 1900	·		
<del></del>	<del></del>		
City: Charlotte Stete: NC Zip: 28246			
	(*	yttach dublicate cob)	of this page if paying by deposit account)
	O NOT USE THIS	SPACE	
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg     of the original document.			nd any attached copy is a true copy
Heather M. Philips, Paralegal	10th 11	W. Philip	January 7, 2005
Name of Person Signing	Signatu	ire	Date
Total number of sease		Allankara I I I I	6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Weshington, P.C. 20231

### Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Patents)

#### **FORM PTO-1595**

#### **Additional Page**

### 2. Additional Receiving Party:

Symmetry Medical USA Inc., a Delaware corporation 220 West Market Street Warsaw, IN 46580

#### 4.B. Additional Patent Numbers:

5,817,096	5,980,170	5,171,313
5,501,686	6,250,858	5,624,447
5,824,181	5,100,267	5,236,289
5,295,992	5,709,688	6,428,543
6,409,732	5,999,512	5,599,512

#### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, SYMMETRY MEDICAL USA INC. (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 11, 2003, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices in Reel 14201 at Frame 877 (the "Short-Form Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Patents, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Short-Form Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

Name: Glenn F. Edwards
Title: Managing Director

December 14, 2004

P.7

State of North Carolina
County of McKlenburg

Before me appeared <u>Glun F. Edward S</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This GHA day of December, 2004.

Notary Public

(Seal)

My Commission expires 11/12/2008.

## Schedule A

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Symmetry Medical USA Inc.

Title	Country	App. No.	Trilian - The	<del></del>	
Sterilization Block with Sliding Lid and	US	08/960,986	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Cooperating Ciraphics		00/200,500	10/14/92	5,394,983	3/7/95
Sterilization and Storage Container Tray	US	08/310,567	0/02/04	<del> </del>	
Including Grommets		30/2 #8,50/	9/22/94	5,518,115	5/21/96
Sterilization and Storage Container Tray	US	08/355,997	10/14/04		
Stermzation and Storage Container	US	388,287	12/14/94	5,490,975	2/13/96
Sterilization and Storage Container	US	677,641	2/14/95 7/9/96	5,595,296	1/21/97
Sterilization and Storage Container Tray	US	08/794,413	2/5/97	5,690,223	11/25/97
Plastic Clip	US	29/079,956	11/21/97	5,843,387	1 2/1/98
Sterilization and Storage Container	US	976,157		D402,884	12/22/98
Latch		, ,,,,,,,	11/21/97	5,887,745	3/30/99
Stacking Sterilization Tray System	US	08/897/458	7/21/97	- C C C C	
purgical Tool Sterilization and Storage	US	08/929,238	9/4/97	5,893,618	4/13/99
Container System			2(4/27	5,913,422	6/22/99
Stacking Sterilization Tray System	US	09/240,112	1/29/99		
Medical Instrument Sterilization System	US	09/312,126	5/14/99 "	6,164,738	12/16/00
Process and apparatus for selectively	US	07/666,727	3/18/92	6,331,280	12/18/01
Barneting lightweight low density		47,200,727	3/10/94	5,088,860	2/18/92
objects					
Module Cu V					
Modular Sterilization Tray System for Medical Instruments	US	10/061,749	2/01/02		
tyredical mairuments	Ī	(continuation	2/01/02	1	
Sterilization and Standard		of 09/312,125)			
Sterilization and Storage Container Tray Surgical Tray Support System	US	09/312,127	5/14/99	6,365,115	4 (0 /00
Acetabular Reamer Cup and Method of	US	09/540,652	3/21/00	6,471,167	4/2/02
Producing Same	US	09/008,723	1/19/98	6,001,105	10 (2 4 10 0
Acetuabular Reamer Cup			-,, -	0,001,100	12/14/99
Acetabular Reamer	US	825,992	2/4/86	4,811,632	2/1//00
Disposable Surgical Cutters	US	667,174	3/11/91	5,116,165	3/14/89
Tool Driver	US	858,934	3/27/92	5,299,893	5/26/92
Tool Driver	US	518,523	5/3/90	5,171,312	4/5/94
Tool Driver	US	696,949	5/18/91	5,236,433	12/15/92
2001 Dillyer	US T	858,935 (CIP	3/27/92	5,282,804	8/17/93
Tool Driver		of 696,951)		3,402,804	2/1/94
Tool Driver	US	08/754,939	11/25/96	5.817.006	10/0/00
	US	09/049,275	3/27/98	5,817,096	10/9/98
Tool Driver	US	696,651	5/8/91	5,980,170 5,171,712	1 1/9/99
Fool Driver	US	08/083,094	6/25/93	5,171,313	12/15/92
		(CIP of	وداده	5,501,686	3/26/96
THE PARTY OF THE P		858,935)		1	
improved Tool Driver and Tools	US	09/366,584	8/4/99	6 250 052	
	1	(CIP of	ק כ ויף וט	6,250,858	6/26/01
Investoral III - 1 Claim		09/049,275)			
urgical Tool Guide and Entry Hole ositioner and Method	US	08/407,216	3/20/95	5,624,447	1 1 - 1 - 1
CONTROLL STOR MARKAGE	4			3 0 74 77 7	4/29/97

C-890645v1 17188.00012

PATENT REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0870 JAN. 7.2005 1:56PM NO.443 P.10

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Dotont No.	
Surgical Implement Handle Machine	US	08/588,993	1/19/96	Patent No.	Iss ue Date
Disposable Acetabular Reamer	US	668,926	3/13/91	5,824,181	10/20/98
Shielded Universal Joint, Jointed Tool	US	667,180		5,100,267	3/31/92
and Guided Surgical Drill		00/1190	3/11/91	5,236,289	8/17/93
Patella Cutting System	US	851,504	2/15/00	<u> </u>	
Acetabular Reamer Cup and Method of	US	08/840,542	3/16/92	5,295,992	3/22/94
Producing Same		V0/04V,34Z	4/22/97	5,709,688	1/20/98
Acetabular Reamer Cup and Method of	US	09/374,034	8/13/99		
Producing Same		4504	6/13/99	6,428,543	8/6/02
Improved Tool Driver	US	09/349,381	7/9/99	C 400 PP =	
New & Improved Cutting Edges for	US	10/047,946	1/14/02	6,409,732	6/25/02
Reamers and Method for Making Same		***************************************	1/14/02		
Improved Tool Driver	US	09/996,427	11/19/01	<del></del>	
	·	(CIP of	11/13/01	ľ	
		09/349/381)			
Orthopedic Reamer with Flat Cutting	UŞ	10/104,738	3/22/02		
Teeth			3,22,02		
Patellar Milling Clamp	US	10/234,916	9/3/02		<del></del>
Surgical Cutter with Modular Blades	US	10/141,895	5/9/02	<u> </u>	
Method of Attaching Acetabular Reamer	US	10/338,479	1/8/03	······	
o Driver			110/03		
25					
ixed Chord Length Acetabular Reamer	นร	10/353,456	1/29/03		<u> </u>
ipping			1,25,05		1
Acetabular Cup Impactor	US	10/283,993	10/30/02	<del></del>	
hip Breakers for Acetabular Reamer	US	10/348,932	1/22/03		
Curved Surgical Tool Driver	US	10/284,003	10/30/02		
Magnetooptical disk having a thermal	US	055,353	4/6/98	5 000 512	
diffusion layer to suppress thermal	· ·		יט ביוט ודי	5,999,512	12/7/99
transmission between adjacent				ľ	
information tracks					
Sterilization and Storage Container	US	635,287	4/19/96	5 500 510	0.14.00
System			-11 + 21 20	5,599,512	2/4/97

<sup>\*</sup> included on this schedule to correct a prior filing error (relates to 2000 and/or 2002 Wachovia security interest liens).

PATENT REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0871 JAN. 7.2005 1:54PM NO.443 P.3

RightFax

Received 01/06/2005 07:04PM in 02:06 on line (4) for 4000 INCOMING FAX \* Pg 2/5



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

I NEW TOTA BOX COTT WAY IN THE UNITED THE WITH HE WAS

JANUARY 06, 2005

PTAS

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON HEATHER M. PHILIPS 101 N. TRYON STREET SUITE 1900 CHARLOTTE, NC 28246

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 700140573

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE AFFROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT IN THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, A DOCUMENT MUST ACCOMPANY THE COVER SHEET.

MAURICE CARTER, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 01/06/2005

PATENT REEL: 015552 FRAME: 0872